MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

RESOLVES, 1951

CHAP. 58

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, Permitting the Building of a Fish Pond in Chapman.

Fish pond to be built in Chapman. Resolved: That Halstead C. Foss and Hilston T. Kilcollins, both of Chapman, doing business as Foss & Kilcollins, a partnership, are hereby authorized to build a dam and create a pond on Irrigation pond in Chapman located on Dudley brook, so called, lot numbered one (I) on land owned and occupied by Foss & Kilcollins; and be it further

Resolved: That the pond hereby created shall be a private pond, and all fishing rights therein are reserved to the owners of the said property.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Relating to the Use of Purse or Drag Seines in Certain Waters.

Use of purse or drag seines in certain waters. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue the following rule and regulation:

'Use of purse or drag seines in certain waters, prohibited; regulation of fishing therein; penalty. No person shall use any purse, drag or stop seines in the following waters: In Casco bay north of a line drawn easterly from Prince's Point in the town of Yarmouth to Bear Island in the town of Phippsburg, excepting for smelts, bluebacks and spurling; in Kennebec river above a line drawn across said river from Fort Popham in the town of Phippsburg to a point opposite at the lower end of Long Island in the town of Georgetown; in Sheepscot river above a bridge leading from Wiscasset to Edgecomb; in Damariscotta river above a line drawn from Farnham's head in the town of Boothbay to a point opposite on the shore in the town of Bristol, excepting the use of drag seines between the above line and The Ledges, for all fish excepting alewives; in Georges river, above a line drawn from Hooper's Point in the town of St. George, westerly past the northerly end of Caldwell's Island to a point opposite on the shore in the town of Cushing, or take smelts in said river and its tributaries in any other way than by hook and line, or dip-nets, but purse seines and drag seines may be used, from May 15 to December 1 of each year in all bays, inlets, rivers and harbors east of the west shore of the Penobscot bay and river, except in places where private and special laws are to the contrary in

1032 TRUSTEES HOULTON SCHOOL DISTRICT TO CONVEY CERTAIN LAND CHAP. 60 RESOLVES, 1951

which places purse seines, drag seines and stop seines may be used from May 15 to November 15 of each year for the purpose of catching herring. Whoever violates any provision hereof shall be liable to a penalty of not more than \$500 for each offense, to be recovered by complaint, indictment or action of debt.'; and be it further

Resolves, 1941, c. 125, repealed. Resolved: That chapter 125 of the resolves of 1941 be, and hereby is, repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Bethel.

Town of Bethel; reappropriation of money for road repair. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of the town of Bethel by the 94th legislature for constructing an unimproved section of state aid road No. 2 in Bethel be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952 to aid in rebuilding state aid road No. 9 on the east Bethel road, so called, starting 1½ miles north of route No. 26 and continuing for 1.7 miles.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Trustees of the Town of Houlton School District to Convey Certain Land to the Inhabitants of the Town of Houlton.

Trustees of town of Houlton School District authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the trustees of the town of Houlton School District be, and hereby are, authorized to convey such parts of the Bird farm, so called, in the town of Houlton, as they deem unnecessary for school district purposes, to the inhabitants of the town of Houlton.

Effective August 20, 1951